IoT-Based Monitoring Of Voltage, Current And Power
Of Solar Panel Units
Zainal Abidin, Wan M Faizal,  Hikmatul Amri, Nirwan Budiyanto, Azizul Azizul
Department of Elecrtical Engineering.
Bengkalis State Polytechnic
Bengkalis, Riau, Indonesia
zainal@polbeng.ac.id, wanfaizal@polbeng.ac.id,
Hikmatul_amri@polbeng.ac.id, budi@polbeng.ac.id,

smartphone and the monitoring curve, voltage 3.14 V, current 0.65A and power 2.03 W.
There are values current and power because the solar panel unit is under load (the lights
are on).
Observation results on LCDs and smartphones by testing on solar panel units in no-
load and load conditions with an average errors in voltage of 0.08%, current of 0.00%
and power of 0.21%.
IoT-Based Monitoring Of Voltage, Current And Power Of Solar Panel Units             967
The results of this research are certainly not perfect, but they can be used as a basis
research related to solar panel monitoring
KNOWLEDGMENT
This research was carried out thanks to the support of the Bengkalis State Polytechnic
and colleagues.
REFERENCES
[1] G. G. Vijaya, N. Aruna, S. Janadharani, and N. D. Varshini.:: “IoT based Lithium-Ion Battery Monitoring
System in Electric Vehicle,” in 2023 Third International Conference on Artificial Intelligence and Smart
Energy (ICAIS), Coimbatore: IEEE, 2023, pp. 1092–1096. doi: 10.1109/ICAIS56108.2023.10073696.
[2] Y. Hu, “Research on Battery Monitoring Technology Based on Internet of Things.:” in 2021
International Conference on Signal Processing and Machine Learning (CONF-SPML), Stanford: IEEE,
2021, pp. 150–153. doi: 10.1109/CONF-SPML54095.2021.00037.
[3] I. Gonzalez, A. J. Calderon, and F. J. Folgado,.: “IoT real time system for monitoring lithium-ion battery
long-term operation in microgrids,” J. Energy Storage, vol. 51, pp. 1–16, 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.est.2022.104596.
[4] M. Surendar and P. Pradeepa.: “An IOT-based Battery Surveillance System For E-Vehicles,” in Fifth
International Conference on I-SMAC, Palladam, 2021, pp. 119–124. doi: 10.1109/I-
SMAC52330.2021.9640928.
[5] C. S. Cabading, J. F. Natividad, and R. V. Santiago.: “Design of A Hybrid Renewable Energy System
with IoT Monitoring and Battery Management,” in 2022 IEEE 14th International Conference on
Humanoid, Nanotechnology, Information Technology, Communication and Control, Environment, and
Management (HNICEM), Boracay Island: IEEE, 2022, pp. 1–6. doi:
10.1109/HNICEM57413.2022.10109524.
[6] S. Kale and B. N. Chaudhari, “IoT Based Battery Monitoring System: ” in 2022 International Conference
on Advances in Computing, Communication and Materials (ICACCM), Dehradun: IEEE, 2022, pp. 1–5.
doi: 10.1109/ICACCM56405.2022.10009576.
[7] X. Wang, X. Yi, and H. Ding, “Battery Monitoring System Design Based on NB- IoT.: ” in 2022 First
International Conference on Cyber-Energy Systems and Intelligent Energy (ICCSIE), Shenyang: IEEE,
2022, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/ICCSIE55183.2023.10189334.
[8] Nikhil, K. Sharma, S. Khubalkar, P. Daigavane, and P. Vaidya, “IoT-Enabled Battery Monitoring System
for Enhanced Electric Vehicle Performance.: ” in 2023 3rd International Conference on Intelligent
Technologies (CONIT), Hubli: IEEE, 2023, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/CONIT59222.2023.10205665.
[9] D. Bahmanyar, N. Razmjooy, and S. Mirjalili.:  “Knowledge-Based Systems Multi-objective scheduling
of IoT-enabled smart homes for energy management based on Arithmetic Optimization Algorithm : A
Node-RED and NodeMCU module-based technique,” Knowledge-Based Syst., vol. 247, pp. 1–19, 2022,
doi: 10.1016/j.knosys.2022.108762.
[10] M. Kashyap, V. Sharma, and N. Gupta.:  “Taking MQTT and NodeMcu to IOT: Communication in
Internet of Things,” Procedia Comput. Sci., vol. 132, no. Iccids, pp. 1611–1618, 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.procs.2018.05.126.
[11] D. Darwis, A. R. Mehta, N. E. Wati, S. Samsugi, and P. R. Swaminarayan.:  “Digital Smart Collar :
Monitoring Cow Health Using Internet of Things,” in 2022 International Symposium on Electronics and
Smart Devices (ISESD), Bandung: IEEE, 2022, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/ISESD56103.2022.9980682.
[12] D. Selvabharathi and N. Muruganantham.:  “Materials Today : Proceedings Experimental analysis on
battery based health monitoring system for electric vehicle,” Mater. Today Proc., vol. 45, pp. 1552–
1558, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.matpr.2020.08.303.
[13] D. H. de la Iglesia, F. L. Alejano, A. H. de la Iglesia, H. S. S. Blas, L. A. Silva, and J. L. Alfonso.:
“Design of a low-cost IoT device for the estimation of the state-of-health (SOH) of reused lithium
968             Z. Abidin et al.
batteries,” in 2023 6th Conference on Cloud and Internet of Things (CIoT), Lisbon, 2023, pp. 171–175.
doi: 10.1109/CIoT57267.2023.10084881.
[14] N. Nadhiroh and R. Fierdaus, “IoT based Battery Storage Temperature Monitoring System.: ” 2022 5th
Int. Conf. Comput. Informatics Eng., pp. 258–261, 2022, doi: 10.1109/IC2IE56416.2022.9970080.
Open Access This chapter is licensed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-
NonCommercial 4.0 International License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/),
which permits any noncommercial use, sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any
medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) and the